PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KEVIN A. GRAY	04/29/2010
REINHARD DIRMEIER	04/27/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	VERENIUM CORPORATION	
Street Address:	4955 DIRECTORS PLACE	
City:	SAN DIEGO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121-1609	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	12681604	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)526-5796

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8585265296

BRINA.SIDDONS@VERENIUM.COM Email:

Correspondent Name: Brian W. Siddons

Address Line 1: **VERENIUM CORPORATION**

P.O. BOX 910550 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92191-0550

D1680-5N ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brian W. Siddons

Total Attachments: 6

source=2010-04-09 - Assignment fr Inventors to VRNM (D1680-5N)#page1.tif source=2010-04-09 - Assignment fr Inventors to VRNM (D1680-5N)#page2.tif

REEL: 024368 FRAME: 0320

PATENT

source=2010-04-09 - Assignment fr Inventors to VRNM (D1680-5N)#page3.tif source=2010-04-09 - Assignment fr Inventors to VRNM (D1680-5N)#page4.tif source=2010-04-09 - Assignment fr Inventors to VRNM (D1680-5N)#page5.tif source=2010-04-09 - Assignment fr Inventors to VRNM (D1680-5N)#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 024368 FRAME: 0321

This Assignment effective the 1 day of August, 2009

ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment by:

Kevin A. GRAY of 12119 Eleonore Court, San Diego, California 92131, United States of America;

and

Reinhard DIRMIER, of 4605 Olney Street, Apt. 6, San Diego, California 92109, United States of America

(hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions and/or improvements (hereinafter referred to as the "Inventions") set forth in and the subject of

a United States Patent Application, naming the Assignors listed above as inventors, entitled

XYLANASES, NUCLEIC ACIDS ENCODING THEM AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM

filed as Application Number 12/681,604 on April 2, 2010,

identified by attorney docket number **D1680-5N**;

an International Patent Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), which includes a designation of the United States of America, naming the Assignors listed above as inventors, entitled

XYLANASES, NUCLEIC ACIDS ENCODING THEM AND METHODS FOR MAKING AND USING THEM

filed in a competent PCT receiving office as International Application Number PCT/US2008/072030 on August 1, 2008, and later published as International Publication Number WO 2009/045627 on April 9, 2009,

identified by attorney docket number **D1680-5WO**;

WHEREAS,

VERENIUM CORPORATION (previously named Diversa Corporation), a corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of the state of Delaware, and having a mailing address and a place of business at 4955 Directors Place, San Diego, California

Assignment Page 1 of 6 D1680-5N

92121-1609, United States of America, and corporate headquarters at 55 Cambridge Parkway, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142, United States of America,

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to

said Inventions;

said United States Patent Application;

said International Patent Application;

any national or regional phase patent applications from said patent applications (including applications under the European Patent Convention and national patent applications in the United States of America (including any nonprovisional applications converted to provisional applications, divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications), or any other patent applications claiming the benefit of priority of said applications), and specifically including applications filed in the following countries or regions:

Country	Application No.	Docket No.
Australia		D1680-5AU
Brazil		D1680-5BR
Canada		D1680-5CA
China		D1680-5CN
European Patent Office		D1680-5EP
Indonesia		D1680-5ID
Japan		D1680-5JP
Mexico	MX/a/2010/003600	D1680-5MX
Malaysia		D1680-5MY

any Letters Patent issued or granted from said patent applications by any national, regional or international patent-granting authority, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office, (including any reexamination and reissue applications of said Letters Patent, and any continuations or divisionals of said reexamination or reissue applications); and

all Convention or Treaty rights arising from said inventions, patent applications or Letters Patent, including without limitation, all rights under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as currently revised and amended (including utility model and design protection);

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

Assignment Page 2 of 6 D1680-5N

verential version said Assignors have and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over unto version versio

AND for the same consideration, said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee that,

said Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said Inventions, said patent applications, any said Letters Patent; and that the same are unencumbered and that said Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, said Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee, that whenever counsel of said Assignee shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said Inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent and related rights (including interference proceedings) is lawful and desirable,

to effectuate fully this Assignment, said Assignors shall sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths and do all acts necessary or required for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement or defense of said Letters Patent (including further reissue applications, assignments and preliminary statements) and to fully and properly vest, perfect, record and maintain the rights and title in said Letters Patent, without charge by said Assignors to said Assignee, but at reasonable cost and expense to said Assignee.

If for any reason said Assignee is unable to secure an Assignor's signature to any papers or documents described in the immediately preceding section, each Assignor hereby irrevocably designates and appoints said Assignee and its representatives as said Assignor's agents and attorneys-in-fact to execute said papers or documents on behalf and instead of said Assignor, all with the same legal force and effect as if executed by said Assignor.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries and patent-granting authorities in each Assignor's name or in the name of the Assignee for said patent applications and said related rights.

The Assignors hereby request and authorize the Assignee or the Assignee's authorized representatives in the United States or abroad to complete hereafter this Assignment by inserting, as needed, the serial numbers, filing dates, patent numbers, or grant dates for the applications or patents identified above, and to correct any clerical errors that may be necessary or desirable to record this Assignment.

Assignment Page 3 of 6 D1680-5N

The Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and/or the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to said Assignee for the sole use of said Assignee.

This Assignment constitutes the entire agreement with respect to its subject matter and supersedes any prior or contemporaneous oral or written agreements concerning said subject matter. This Assignment shall be governed in all respects by the laws of the United States and the laws of the state of California. Each of the parties irrevocably consents, jointly and severally, to personal jurisdiction of the federal and state courts located in California.

This Assignment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which so executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same document.

[signature page follows]

Assignment Page 4 of 6 D1680-5N

PATENT REEL: 024368 FRAME: 0325

EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT

In witness whereof, I hereto set my hand ar	nd seal at Marlborough MA, (city, state where executed)
this 29 day of April (month	, 2010 (year) Kevin A. GRAY
Commonwealth State of Massachusetts) County of Middlesex	CKNOWLEDGMENT Notary Public, proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the person whose name is subscribed to the	ty, and that by his signature on the instrument the
WITNIEGO 1 1 CC 1 1 1	and the second s
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	

EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT

Assignment Page 5 of 6 D1680-5N

D1680-5N

EXECUTION OF ASSIGNMENT

In witness whereof, I hereto set my hand and	seal at San Diego, CA, (city, state where executed)
	(city, state where executed)
this 27 day of April	2010
this 27 day of April (month)	
,	
	Reinhard DIRMEIER
CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPO	OSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	SE TERRO WEEDGWENT
State of California County of San Diego	
County of San Diego	
On 27 April 2010 , before me,	B. Siddons, Notary Public,
personally appeared <u>Reinhard DIRMEIER</u>	
evidence to be the person whose name is subscri	•
	_
to me that he executed the same in his authori	
instrument the person or the entity upon bel	nalf of which the person acted, execute the
instrument.	
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under	er the laws of the State of California that the
foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	•
resegoing paragraph is true and confect.	
	B. SIDDONS COMM. #1731776 m
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	Notary Public-California 🙎
	SAN DIEGO COUNTY SW. Carross San March 16, 2011
	And the state of the
B Lidel _	
Natowy Dublic Circumstance	NOTE A PARTY OF THE A
Notary Public Signature	NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL
· ·	
Assignment Page 6	of 6 D1680-5N

PATENT RECORDED: 05/11/2010 REEL: 024368 FRAME: 0327

Page 6 of 6